

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3073/2005

**ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 13127/2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3073/2005**

ABDUL HUSAIN AND ORS.

**..... PETITIONERS/
APPLICANTS**

VS

M/S.GULZARE AHMEDI HOTEL & ORS. RESPONDENTS

Adv. J. S. Deo for the Petitioners/Applicants.

Adv. Rehan Ansari for the Respondent No.5.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 8 MAY, 2026

P.C. :-

WRIT PETITION NO. 3073/2005

1) Mr.Deo, learned advocate appearing for the applicant/petitioner submits that the petitioner no.1 has died and he has no legal heirs. He submits that though the petitioner no.1 has died, the suit premises is a commercial premises, which was run by the petitioner nos. 1 and 2 who are in relation as uncle and nephew. He submits that the petitioner no.2 represents the interest of the

petitioner no.1 also. The statement of Mr.Deo is accepted.

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 13127/2026

2) As far as the present interim application is concerned, the same has been filed to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased respondent nos.2, 3, 4 and 6.

3) Mr. Ansari, learned advocate appearing for the respondent no.5 has no objection if this interim application is allowed. He submits that he will be appearing for the legal heirs of the deceased respondents.

4) **Interim application is allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b).**

5) Amendment to be carried out within a period of six weeks from today.

6) Writ petition to come up on board on **23 June, 2026.**

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)